commencement of the obligation to achieve minimum levels of traffic of a conventional cargo 

terminal is postponed by five (5) years, and therefore the start is placed in the year 2029. 

Regarding the individual periods of achieving a level of traffic: 

a) achieving annually three million eight hundred thousand (3,800,000) metric tons, as of year 

2029, and maintaining it until the year 2032; 

b) achieving annually four million eight hundred thousand (4,800,000) metric tons, as of year 

2033 and maintaining it until the year 2042 and 

c) achieving five million (5,000,000) metric tons per year, as of year 2043 and maintaining it for 

the remaining validity period of the contract. 

The Agreement Amending the Concession Agreement dated May 24, 2024, was ratified by Law